Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses  331,190 229,323 311,290 161,654 197,264 184,339 281,649
Pension expense 7,874 8,626 6,126 6,464 4,611 4,190 6,239
Contributions to pension plans (9,402) (4,748) (6,770) (3,686) (4,713) (3,916) (5,874)
Other - - 6,176 - 5,700 4,467 5,322
Operating Cash Flow as defined in Senior Credit Agreement 329,662 233,201 316,822 164,432 202,862 189,080 287,335

Interest expense (92,362) (90,339) (90,225) (67,263) (66,961) (67,196) (90,249)
Amortization of deferred financing costs 2,723 1,903 2,970 1,235 2,158 2,396 3,017
Amortization of net original issue discount (premium)
   on 7 ½% senior notes due 2020 1,127 (9) (863) 206 (647) (647) (863)
Purchase of property and equipment (35,000) (30,000) (35,000) (22,500) (26,250) (26,250) (34,375)
Income taxes paid, net of refunds (5,000) (3,000) (5,000) (2,250) (3,750) (3,750) (4,750)
   Free Cash Flow 201,150 111,756 188,704 73,860 107,412 93,633 160,116

(1) See Definition of “Pro Forma” herein

Combined Historical Results(1) – Pro Forma

39 39 Gray Television, Inc.

As Reported
Basis Other Acquisitions Adjustments

Combined
Historical

Basis

Schurz and
Related

Transactions Adjustments Pro-Forma

Net income 28,129$   48,253$   (5,840)$   70,542$   29,409$   (3,924)$   96,027$
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to Broadcast Cash
  Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses:

Depreciation 23,133   10,783   33,916   6,727   40,643
Amortization of intangible assets 75   1,187   1,262   1,511   2,773
Non-cash stock-based compensation 878   -   878   -   878
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets, net (31)   (38)   (69)   160   91
Miscellaneous expense (income), net (2)   1,401   1,399   (39)   1,360
Interest expense 59,443   8,346   9,573   77,362   321   14,679   92,362
Loss from early extinguishment of debt 46,683   -   46,683   -   46,683
Income tax expense 19,188   14,160   (3,733)   29,615   (136)   (5,725)   23,754
Amortization of program broadcast rights 11,081   1,888   12,969   84   13,053
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan -

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 26   -   26   -   26
Network compensation revenue recognized (687)   -   (687)   -   (687)
Payments for program broadcast rights (11,839)   (1,888)   (13,727)   (91)   (13,818)
Corporate and administrative expenses excluding -   -   -

depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and -   -   -
non-cash stock-based compensation 15,049   2,582   (2,582)   15,049   5,030   (5,030)   15,049

Other -   16,953   16,953   11,091   28,044
Broadcast Cash Flow 191,126   103,627   (2,582)   292,171   54,068   -   346,239

Corporate and administrative expenses excluding
depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and
non-cash stock-based compensation (15,049)   (2,582)   2,582   (15,049)   (5,030)   5,030   (15,049)

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses 176,077   101,045   -   277,122   49,039   5,030   331,190
Pension expense -   7,874   7,874   -   7,874
Contributions to pension plans -   (9,402)   (9,402)   -   (9,402)
Other -   -   -   -   -

Operating Cash Flow as defined in Senior Credit Agreement 176,077   99,517   -   275,594   49,039   5,030   329,662
Interest expense (59,443)   (8,346)   (9,573)   (77,362)   (321)   (14,679)   (92,362)
Amortization of deferred financing costs 2,723   -   2,723   -   2,723
Amortization of net original issue discount (premium) -

on 7 1/2% senior notes due 2020 1,127   -   1,127   -   1,127
Purchase of property and equipment (23,714)   (5,168)   (28,882)   -   (6,118)   (35,000)
Income taxes paid, net of refunds (836)   -   (836)   -   (4,164)   (5,000)

Free Cash Flow 95,934$   86,003$   (9,573)$   172,364$   48,717$   (19,931)$   201,150$

Gray Television, Inc.
Year Ended December 31, 2012

Non-GAAP Reconciliation

40 40 Gray Television, Inc.

As Reported
Basis Other Acquisitions Adjustments

Combined
Historical

Basis

Schurz and
Related

Transactions Adjustments Pro-Forma

Net income 18,288$   31,477$   (10,575)$   39,190$   16,157$   (4,435)$   50,911$
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to Broadcast Cash
  Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses:

Depreciation 24,096   10,652   34,748   8,162   42,910
Amortization of intangible assets 336   1,000   1,336   604   1,940
Non-cash stock-based compensation 1,974   -   1,974   -   1,974
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets, net 765   85   850   222   1,072
Miscellaneous expense (income), net -   360   360   89   449
Interest expense 52,445   5,558   17,336   75,339   413   14,587   90,339
Loss from early extinguishment of debt -   -   -   -   -
Income tax expense 13,147   12,227   (6,761)   18,613   389   (5,689)   13,313
Amortization of program broadcast rights 11,367   1,723   13,090   89   13,179
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan -

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 28   -   28   -   28
Network compensation revenue recognized (615)   -   (615)   -   (615)
Payments for program broadcast rights (11,433)   (1,723)   (13,156)   (96)   (13,252)
Corporate and administrative expenses excluding -

depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and -
non-cash stock-based compensation 17,836   3,237   (3,237)   17,836   4,463   (4,463)   17,836

Other -   15,872   15,872   11,203   27,075
Broadcast Cash Flow 128,234   80,468   (3,237)   205,465   41,694   -   247,159

Corporate and administrative expenses excluding
depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and
non-cash stock-based compensation (17,836)   (3,237)   3,237   (17,836)   (4,463)   4,463   (17,836)

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses 110,398   77,231   -   187,629   37,231   4,463   229,323
Pension expense 8,626   -   8,626   -   8,626
Contributions to pension plans (4,748)   -   (4,748)   -   (4,748)
Other -   -   -   -   -

Operating Cash Flow as defined in Senior Credit Agreement 114,276   77,231   -   191,507   37,231   4,463   233,201
Interest expense (52,445)   (5,558)   (17,336)   (75,339)   (413)   (14,587)   (90,339)
Amortization of deferred financing costs 1,903   -   1,903   -   1,903
Amortization of net original issue discount (premium) -

on 7 1/2% senior notes due 2020 (9)   -   (9)   -   (9)
Purchase of property and equipment (24,053)   (3,321)   (27,374)   -   (2,626)   (30,000)
Income taxes paid, net of refunds (519)   -   (519)   -   (2,481)   (3,000)

Free Cash Flow 39,153$   68,352$   (17,336)$   90,169$   36,818$   (15,231)$   111,756$

Year Ended December 31, 2013
Gray Television, Inc.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation, continued

41 41 Gray Television, Inc.

As Reported
Basis

Other
Transactions Adjustments

Combined
Historical

Basis

Schurz and
Related

Transactions Adjustments Pro-Forma

Net income 48,061$   29,799$   (2,008)$   75,852$   29,303$   (4,311)$   100,845$
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to Broadcast Cash
  Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses:

Depreciation 30,248   5,750   35,998   6,909   42,907
Amortization of intangible assets 8,297   485   8,782   6,425   15,207
Non-cash stock-based compensation 5,012   -   5,012   -   5,012
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets, net 623   (452)   171   705   876
Miscellaneous expense (income), net (23)   (46)   (69)   (157)   (226)
Interest expense 68,913   3,021   3,291   75,225   (137)   15,137   90,225
Loss from early extinguishment of debt 5,086   -   5,086   -   5,086
Income tax expense 31,736   8,908   (1,283)   39,361   456   (5,903)   33,913
Amortization of program broadcast rights 12,871   -   12,871   133   13,004
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan -

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 25   -   25   -   25
Network compensation revenue recognized (456)   -   (456)   -   (456)
Payments for program broadcast rights (15,087)   -   (15,087)   (66)   (15,153)
Corporate and administrative expenses excluding -

depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and -
non-cash stock-based compensation 25,671   1,464   (1,464)   25,671   4,923   (4,923)   25,671

Other -   8,806   8,806   11,219   20,025
Broadcast Cash Flow 220,977   57,735   (1,464)   277,248   59,713   -   336,961

Corporate and administrative expenses excluding
depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and
non-cash stock-based compensation (25,671)   (1,464)   1,464   (25,671)   (4,923)   4,923   (25,671)

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses 195,306   56,271   -   251,577   54,790   4,923   311,290
Pension expense 6,126   -   6,126   -   6,126
Contributions to pension plans (6,770)   -   (6,770)   -   (6,770)
Other -   6,176   6,176   -   6,176

Operating Cash Flow as defined in Senior Credit Agreement 194,662   62,447   -   257,109   54,790   4,923   316,822
Interest expense (68,913)   (3,021)   (3,291)   (75,225)   137   (15,137)   (90,225)
Amortization of deferred financing costs 2,970   -   2,970   -   2,970
Amortization of net original issue discount (premium) -

on 7 1/2% senior notes due 2020 (863)   -   (863)   -   (863)
Purchase of property and equipment (32,215)   -   (32,215)   -   (2,785)   (35,000)
Income taxes paid, net of refunds (401)   -   (401)   -   (4,599)   (5,000)

Free Cash Flow 95,240$   59,426$   (3,291)$   151,375$   54,927$   (17,598)$   188,704$

Year Ended December 31, 2014
Gray Television, Inc.

Non-GAAP Reconciliation, continued

42 42 Gray Television, Inc.

As Reported
Basis Other Acquisitions Adjustments

Combined
Historical

Basis

Schurz and
Related

Transactions Adjustments Pro-Forma

Net income 13,087$   18,609$   (8,634)$   23,062$   11,179$   (3,468)$   30,772$
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to Broadcast Cash
  Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses:

Depreciation 17,762   8,344   26,106   5,865   31,971
Amortization of intangible assets 40   1,257   1,297   387   1,684
Non-cash stock-based compensation 1,719   -   1,719   -   1,719
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets, net (56)   -   (56)   157   101
Miscellaneous expense (income), net -   4,378   4,378   76   4,454
Interest expense 37,790   4,069   14,154   56,013   315   10,935   67,263
Loss from early extinguishment of debt -   -   -   -   -
Income tax expense 9,715   7,195   (5,520)   11,390   307   (4,265)   7,432
Amortization of program broadcast rights 8,492   -   8,492   66   8,558
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan -   -

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 21   -   21   -   21
Network compensation revenue recognized (470)   -   (470)   -   (470)
Payments for program broadcast rights (8,549)   -   (8,549)   (69)   (8,618)
Corporate and administrative expenses excluding -   -

depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and -   -
non-cash stock-based compensation 11,868   -   11,868   3,202   (3,202)   11,868

Other -   8,330   8,330   8,436   16,766
Broadcast Cash Flow 91,419   52,182   -   143,601   29,921   -   173,522

Corporate and administrative expenses excluding -
depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and -
non-cash stock-based compensation (11,868)   -   (11,868)   (3,202)   3,202   (11,868)

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses 79,551   52,182   -   131,733   26,719   3,202   161,654
Pension expense 6,464   -   6,464   -   6,464
Contributions to pension plans (3,686)   -   (3,686)   -   (3,686)
Other -   -   -   -   -

Operating Cash Flow as defined in Senior Credit Agreement 82,329   52,182   -   134,511   26,719   3,202   164,432
Interest expense (37,790)   (4,069)   (14,154)   (56,013)   (315)   (10,935)   (67,263)
Amortization of deferred financing costs 1,235   -   1,235   -   1,235
Amortization of net original issue discount (premium) -

on 7 1/2% senior notes due 2020 206   -   206   -   206
Purchase of property and equipment (18,441)   (2,250)   (20,691)   -   (1,809)   (22,500)
Income taxes paid, net of refunds (518)   -   (518)   -   (1,732)   (2,250)

Free Cash Flow 27,021$   45,863$   (14,154)$   58,730$   26,404$   (11,274)$   73,860$

Gray Television, Inc.
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2013

Non-GAAP Reconciliation, continued

43 43 Gray Television, Inc.

As Reported
Basis Other Acquisitions Adjustments

Combined
Historical

Basis

Schurz and
Related

Transactions Adjustments Pro-Forma

Net income 16,808$   22,780$   (1,826)$   37,762$   16,272$   (3,010)$   51,025$
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to Broadcast Cash
  Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses:

Depreciation 21,598   5,987   27,585   5,772   33,357
Amortization of intangible assets 5,291   709   6,000   4,409   10,409
Non-cash stock-based compensation 4,032   -   4,032   -   4,032
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets, net 385   (6)   379   372   751
Miscellaneous expense (income), net (14)   3,136   3,122   90   3,212
Interest expense 49,718   2,999   2,994   55,711   299   10,952   66,961
Loss from early extinguishment of debt 4,897   -   4,897   -   4,897
Income tax expense 10,343   4,397   (1,168)   13,572   609   (4,271)   9,910
Amortization of program broadcast rights 9,227   -   9,227   108   9,335
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan -   -

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 18   -   18   -   18
Network compensation revenue recognized (343)   -   (343)   -   (343)
Payments for program broadcast rights (11,194)   -   (11,194)   (45)   (11,239)
Corporate and administrative expenses excluding -   -

depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and -   -
non-cash stock-based compensation 18,812   -   18,812   3,671   (3,671)   18,812

Other 6,525   6,525   8,415   14,940
Broadcast Cash Flow 129,578   46,527   -   176,105   39,971   -   216,076

Corporate and administrative expenses excluding -
depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and -
non-cash stock-based compensation (18,812)   -   (18,812)   (3,671)   3,671   (18,812)

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses 110,766   46,527   -   157,293   36,300   3,671   197,264
Pension expense 4,611   -   4,611   -   4,611
Contributions to pension plans (4,713)   -   (4,713)   -   (4,713)
Other -   5,700   5,700   -   5,700

Operating Cash Flow as defined in Senior Credit Agreement 110,664   52,227   -   162,891   36,300   3,671   202,862
Interest expense (49,718)   (2,999)   (2,994)   (55,711)   (299)   (10,952)   (66,961)
Amortization of deferred financing costs 2,158   -   2,158   -   2,158
Amortization of net original issue discount (premium) -

on 7 1/2% senior notes due 2020 (647)   -   (647)   -   (647)
Purchase of property and equipment (20,452)   -   (20,452)   -   (5,798)   (26,250)
Income taxes paid, net of refunds (361)   -   (361)   -   (3,389)   (3,750)

Free Cash Flow 41,644$   49,228$   (2,994)$   87,878$   36,001$   (16,468)$   107,412$

Gray Television, Inc.
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

Non-GAAP Reconciliation, continued

44 44 Gray Television, Inc.

As Reported
Basis

Other
Transactions Adjustments

Combined
Historical

Basis

Schurz and
Related

Transactions Adjustments Pro-Forma

Net income 24,314$   6,880$   -$   31,194$   6,730$   (2,619)$   35,305$
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to Broadcast Cash
  Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses:

Depreciation 26,906   1,440   28,346   5,943   34,289
Amortization of intangible assets 8,715   89   8,804   4,999   13,803
Non-cash stock-based compensation 3,011   -   3,011   -   3,011
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets, net 562   58   620   560   1,180
Miscellaneous expense (income), net (102)   65   (37)   85   48
Interest expense 55,762   184   -   55,946   276   10,974   67,196
Loss from early extinguishment of debt -   -   -   -   -
Income tax expense 16,186   243   -   16,429   386   (4,280)   12,535
Amortization of program broadcast rights 10,837   -   10,837   -   10,837
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan -

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 19   -   19   -   19
Network compensation revenue recognized -   -   -   -   -
Payments for program broadcast rights (10,558)   -   (10,558)   -   (10,558)
Corporate and administrative expenses excluding -

depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and -
non-cash stock-based compensation 20,983   -   20,983   4,075   (4,075)   20,983

Other -   5,100   5,100   11,575   16,675
Broadcast Cash Flow 156,635   14,059   -   170,694   34,628   -   205,322

Corporate and administrative expenses excluding
depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and
non-cash stock-based compensation (20,983)   -   (20,983)   (4,075)   4,075   (20,983)

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses 135,652   14,059   -   149,711   30,554   4,075   184,339
Pension expense 4,190   -   4,190   -   4,190
Contributions to pension plans (3,916)   -   (3,916)   -   (3,916)
Other -   4,467   4,467   -   4,467

Operating Cash Flow as defined in Senior Credit Agreement 135,926   18,526   -   154,452   30,554   4,075   189,080
Interest expense (55,762)   (184)   -   (55,946)   (276)   (10,974)   (67,196)
Amortization of deferred financing costs 2,396   -   2,396   -   2,396
Amortization of net original issue discount (premium) -

on 7 1/2% senior notes due 2020 (647)   -   (647)   -   (647)
Purchase of property and equipment (15,250)   -   (15,250)   -   (11,000)   (26,250)
Income taxes paid, net of refunds (1,675)   -   (1,675)   -   (2,075)   (3,750)

Free Cash Flow 64,988$   18,342$   -$   83,330$   30,277$   (19,974)$   93,633$

Gray Television, Inc.
Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

Non-GAAP Reconciliation, continued

45 45 Gray Television, Inc.

As Reported
Basis

Other
Transactions Adjustments

Combined
Historical

Basis

Schurz and
Related

Transactions Adjustments Pro-Forma L8QAOCF

Net income 77,576$   49,547$   (3,949)$   123,174$   41,010$   (7,897)$   156,288$   78,144$
Adjustments to reconcile from net income to Broadcast Cash
  Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses:

Depreciation 63,488   9,498   -   72,986   15,150   -   88,136   44,068
Amortization of intangible assets 17,308   317   -   17,625   11,640   -   29,265   14,633
Non-cash stock-based compensation 8,278   -   -   8,278   -   -   8,278   4,139
Loss (gain) on disposal of assets, net 2,006   (309)   -   1,697   1,329   -   3,026   1,513
Miscellaneous expense (income), net (125)   (3,999)   -   (4,124)   (59)   -   (4,183)   (2,092)
Interest expense 139,330   4,694   6,473   150,497   238   29,762   180,497   90,249
Loss from early extinguishment of debt 5,086   -   -   5,086   -   -   5,086   2,543
Income tax expense 51,354   14,183   (2,524)   63,013   924   (11,607)   52,329   26,165
Amortization of program broadcast rights 26,583   1,723   -   28,306   156   -   28,462   14,231
Common stock contributed to 401(k) plan -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

excluding corporate 401(k) contributions 51   -   -   51   -   -   51   26
Network compensation revenue recognized (601)   -   -   (601)   -   -   (601)   (301)
Payments for program broadcast rights (28,529)   (1,723)   -   (30,252)   (93)   -   (30,345)   (15,173)
Corporate and administrative expenses excluding -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
non-cash stock-based compensation 52,622   4,701   (4,701)   52,622   10,258   (10,258)   52,622   26,311

Other -   21,448   -   21,448   25,561   -   47,009   23,504
Broadcast Cash Flow 414,427   100,080   (4,701)   509,806   106,114   -   615,920   307,960

Corporate and administrative expenses excluding
depreciation, amortization of intangible assets and
non-cash stock-based compensation (52,622)   (4,701)   4,701   (52,622)   (10,258)   10,258   (52,622)   (26,311)

Broadcast Cash Flow Less Cash Corporate Expenses 361,805   95,379   -   457,184   95,856   10,258   563,298   281,649
Pension expense 12,478   -   -   12,478   -   -   12,478   6,239
Contributions to pension plans (11,748)   -   -   (11,748)   -   -   (11,748)   (5,874)
Other -   10,643   -   10,643   -   -   10,643   5,322

Operating Cash Flow as defined in Senior Credit Agreement 362,535   106,022   -   468,557   95,856   10,258   574,671   287,335
Interest expense (139,330)   (4,694)   (6,473)   (150,497)   (238)   (29,762)   (180,497)   (90,249)
Amortization of deferred financing costs 6,034   -   -   6,034   -   -   6,034   3,017
Amortization of net original issue discount (premium) -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

on 7 1/2% senior notes due 2020 (1,725)   -   -   (1,725)   -   -   (1,725)   (863)
Purchase of property and equipment (53,077)   (1,071)   -   (54,148)   -   (14,602)   (68,750)   (34,375)
Income taxes paid, net of refunds (2,077)   -   -   (2,077)   -   (7,423)   (9,500)   (4,750)

Free Cash Flow 172,360$   100,257$   (6,473)$   266,144$   95,618$   (41,529)$   320,233$   160,116$

Gray Television, Inc.
Last Eight Quarters Ended September 30, 2015

Non-GAAP Reconciliation, continued

46 46 Gray Television, Inc.

Schurz Audit Reconciliation

Gray Television, Inc.
Reconciliation of Schurz Financial Information
Amounts in Thousands

Broadcast Broadcast Broadcast
Operating Operating Operating
Cost and Cost and Cost and

Revenue Expenses Revenue Expenses Revenue Expenses
Per Audited Annual or Reviewed Interim

Financial Statements of the
Broadcast Operations of Schurz Communications, Inc. 152,279   108,081   100,528   81,092   105,842   77,920